

City Council Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: JUNE 7, 2016

FROM: FIRE DEPARTMENT WARDS: ALL

SUBJECT: AWARD OF BID NO. 7387 TO COMPRESSED AIR SPECIALTIES, INC., FOR

PURCHASE OF HIGH PRESSURE BREATHING AIR COMPRESSOR IN THE

AMOUNT OF \$53,047.06

ISSUE:

Consideration to award Bid No. 7387 to Compressed Air Specialties, Inc., in the amount of \$53,047.06 for purchase of high pressure breathing air compressor.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the City Council:

- 1. Award Bid No. 7387 to Compressed Air Specialties, Inc., of Anaheim, California in the amount of \$53,047.06; and
- 2. Authorize the Purchasing Manager to issue a purchase order to Compressed Air Specialties, Inc., in the amount of \$53,047.06.

BACKGROUND:

The Fire Department is in need of a new air compressor for filling breathing cylinders for use on emergency incidents. The Department's current air compressor is nearly 20 years old and has exceeded the useful service life. On April 18, 2016, the City issued Bid No. 7387 soliciting bids to provide a high pressure breathing air compressor meeting the Fire Department's Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) specifications. The Bid closed on April 27, 2016, with a single responsive bid received in the amount of \$53,047.06. The Fire Department recommends awarding Bid No. 7387 to the single responsive bidder, Compressed Air Specialties, Inc., of Anaheim, California, in the amount of \$53,047.06

The Purchasing Manager concurs with the recommended bid award.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total cost for the Fire Department High Pressure Breathing Air Compressor is \$53,047.06. Sufficient funds are available in Fire Department account number 3510000-426800.

Prepared by: Michael D. Moore, Fire Chief

Certified as to

availability of funds: Scott Miller, Interim Finance Director/Treasurer Approved by: Alexander T. Nguyen, Assistant City Manager Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney

Attachment: **Bid Award Recommendation**